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January 7, 2003

Alan Seman, Councilmember

City of Rancho Mirage

69-825 Highway 111

Rancho Mirage, CA 92270

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-02-330

Dear Mr. Seman:


This letter is in response to your request for advice ​regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS


You ask various questions with regard to the receipt of a campaign donation in connection with your April 2002 city council committee, which already has been closed. You ask the following:

1.  May you deposit a donation recently received even though the election was in 
April of 2002;

2.  Are you required to re-open the Committee to Re-Elect Alan Seman;

3. Are you required to deposit the donation, recently received, in the bank account of the Committee to Re-Elect Alan Seman;

4.  May the funds, recently received, be used to repay or reimburse Alan Seman for campaign expenditures of the Committee to Re-Elect Alan Seman;

5.  May the monies received from this donation be used for future political expenditures;

6.  Must you file the Form 460 with the FPPC stating deposit of this donation?

CONCLUSIONS

1.  May you deposit a donation recently received even though the election was in April of 2002? Yes.

2.  Are you required to re-open the Committee to Re-Elect Alan Seman? Yes.

3. Are you required to deposit the donation in the bank account of the Committee to Re-Elect Alan Seman?  Yes.

4.  May the funds, recently received, be used to repay or reimburse Alan Seman for campaign expenditures of the Committee to Re-Elect Alan Seman?  No.

5.  May the monies received from this donation be used for future political expenditures?  The funds may be used only for a political, legislative or governmental purpose of the committee.

6.  Must you file the form 460 with the FPPC stating deposit of this donation?  Yes.

ANALYSIS


You opened the Committee To Re-Elect Alan Seman for an April 2002 city council election in the City of Rancho Mirage.  Since the election you closed that committee.  Recently, after closing the committee, you received a contribution and now wish to use the funds.

As we have stated in the past, a campaign account must be reopened if a candidate subsequently receives contributions.
  (Warren Advice Letter, A-00-093.)  Section 85201 requires that all contributions received by a candidate be deposited in a campaign bank account established for the candidate's election.  If you receive contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year after terminating your committee, you must reregister as a committee (and file a Form 410) and begin filing campaign disclosure reports (Form 460). If you receive contributions, but do not receive $1,000 or more in a calendar year, you must file a Form 470, Officeholder and Candidate Campaign Statement--Short Form, for each calendar year in which you receive contributions.  (Warren Advice Letter, supra.)

Sections 85201 and 89512, among others, govern the use of campaign funds.  Section 85201 requires that: 


"(c) All contributions or loans made to the candidate, to a person on behalf of the candidate, or to the candidate's controlled committee shall be deposited in the account. 
(d) Any personal funds which will be utilized to promote the election of the candidate shall be deposited in the account prior to expenditure. 
(e) All campaign expenditures shall be made from the account."


Therefore, if you intend to use personal funds to pay any outstanding expenses, your personal funds must be placed into the campaign bank account prior to the funds being expended.  

Section 89512.5 requires that any expenditure by your committee must be related to a "political, legislative, or governmental purpose of the committee."  Moreover, campaign expenditures from that account may only be made in connection with the election to that office.  This includes future political expenditures in connection with that office.  If, however, you wish to use the funds for a different campaign or office, you must follow the instructions above and open a separate bank account for the separate campaign.  Contributions that are not designated for one office or another may be allocated to any of the candidate's controlled committees pursuant to regulation 18523.  

Section 89511.5 prevents you from reimbursing yourself for expenses you may have paid from personal funds (copy attached).


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
C. Scott Tocher



Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  We note, for the record, that you are a local officeholder.  This analysis may not apply to a state candidate.





